The consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018, published
in February 2019, have been restated with the following impacts:

2.5.1	 Consolidated income statement
The definition of cost of sales was updated in 2019 to reflect the
effects of the new organization set up in 2018 and the development
of customer service businesses. Previously limited to the cost of sales
for the Group’s manufacturing activities, which is unchanged, the
definition now includes the costs incurred to produce, administer
and execute customer services. The main impact of this change is
that “cost of sales” now includes the operating costs of the service
centers run by the Euromaster dealership network in Europe, which
were previously recognized in the consolidated income statement
under “sales and marketing expenses”.

The change has not had any impact on segment operating income,
which is the Group’s key operating performance metric, or on
segment reporting data.

MICHELIN  —  2019 RESULTS130  —

Consolidated Financial Statements YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019•

The impact of this change on the comparative income statement for 2018 is presented below:

(in € millions) 2018 as reported
Change in cost of

sales definition 2018 restated

Cost of sales (14,912) (605) (15,517)

Gross income 7,116 (605) 6,511

Sales and marketing expenses (1,862) 595 (1,267)

Research and development expenses (648) - (648)

General and administrative expenses (1,826) 10 (1,816)

Segment other income and expenses (5) - (5)

SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME 2,775 - 2,775

Other operating income and expenses (225) - (225)

OPERATING INCOME 2,550 - 2,550

2.5.2	 Consolidated statement of financial position
At December 31, 2018, given the date when the Camso business combination was concluded, the entire purchase price, i.e., €1,174 million at
the acquisition date, accounted for as preliminary goodwill on the “Goodwill” line within the consolidated statement of financial position. The
consolidated statement of financial position has been restated for comparison purposes by taking into account the purchase price allocation.

The restatement of the opening balance sheet is presented below:

(in € millions)
December 31, 2018

as reported

Consolidation of
Camso’s provisional

opening balance sheet
December 31, 2018

restated

Goodwill 2,667 (507) 2,160

Intangible assets 1,828 389 2,217

Property, plant and equipment (PP&E) 11,379 265 11,644

Non-current financial assets and other non-current assets 691 8 699

Investments in equity-accounted companies 938 15 953

Deferred tax assets 740 12 752

Non-current assets 18,243 182 18,425

Inventories 4,447 255 4,702

Trade receivables 3,307 146 3,453

Current financial assets 314 1 315

Other current assets 1,037 66 1,103

Cash and cash equivalents 2,100 28 2,128

Current assets 11,205 496 11,701

TOTAL ASSETS 29,448 678 30,126

Share capital 360 - 360

Share premiums 2,923 - 2,923

Reserves 8,862 13 8,875

Non-controlling interests 22 1 23

Total equity 12,167 14 12,181

Non-current financial liabilities 5,020 282 5,302

Provisions for employee benefit obligations 3,850 8 3,858

Provisions and other non-current liabilities 1,315 4 1,319

Deferred tax liabilities 326 109 435

Non-current liabilities 10,511 403 10,914

Current financial liabilities 1,134 88 1,222

Trade payables 2,506 94 2,600

Trade payables under reverse factoring agreements 440 - 440

Provisions and other current liabilities 2,690 79 2,769

Current liabilities 6,770 261 7,031

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 29,448 678 30,126

MICHELIN  —  2019 RESULTS —  131

Consolidated Financial Statements YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 •

2.5.3	 Consolidated statement of cash flows
The amount of cash and cash equivalents at January 1, 2019 came
to €2,128 million following the first-time consolidation of Camso’s
provisional opening balance sheet (note 4.2.1). This amount was
€2,100 million in the consolidated statement of financial position
published at December 31, 2018.

2.5.4	 Segment reporting
Certain businesses were reallocated to different segments with effect
from January 1, 2019. The main change, which was prompted by